

RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

WHEREAS, El Dorado County ("County") desires to reduce the demand by youth to experiment with drugs and increase student knowledge regarding the harmful effects and dangers of underage drinking and drug use;

WHEREAS, a comprehensive middle school drug prevention program entitled "The Drug Store Project," a series of 16 vignettes led by 45 agencies and 225 volunteers, designed to educate youth about the real consequeneses of substance use and abuse will be offered to 325 sixth grade students in the Tahoe basin;

WHEREAS, the funding provided herein supports the coordination and implementation of the Drug Store Project to be held on Tuesday, March 31, 2020;

WHEREAS, through the Department of Justice Equitable Sharing Program, Asset Forfeiture funds may be used to support anti-bullying, drug, gang and other awareness programs; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors has determined that a public benefit is derived from the support of the Drug Store Project with a valuable public purpose of reducing the demand by youth to experiment with drugs in the first place.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado approves the use of Department of Justice Asset Forfeiture funds to provide a \$2,000 contribution to the Tahoe Youth & Family Services for the purpose of supporting the 2020 Drug Store Project and authorizes the Auditor-Controller to disburse funding for the same.

•	of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said, 20, by the following vote of said Board:
	Ayes:
Attest:	Noes:
Kim Dawson	Absent:
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	
By:	
Deputy Clerk	Chair, Board of Supervisors